19a. Amount of Hedged Assets - - - - - - - -
19b. Amount of Hedged Liability - - - - - - - -
20. Net Foreign Currency Asset/ (Liability)
   Position (9-18+19) 42.874 20.929 (532) (232) 47.302 27.362 (601) (63)

21. Net Foreign Currency Asset/ (Liability)
   Position of Monetary Items (IFRS 7.B23)
   (=1+2a+3+5+6a+7-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) 42.874 20.929 (532) (232) 47.302 27.362 (601) (63)
22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments Use
   Foreign Currency Hedging - - - - - - - -
23. Export - - - - - - - -
24. Import 44.263 2.252 11.852 9.988 31.367 585 10.371 6.424

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

KOZA ALTIN İŞLETMELERİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

66

NOTE 31 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

31 December 2013  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

  Profit/Loss   Equity

 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of

 foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD-net 4.467 (4.467) - -

2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Effect-net (1+2) 4.467 (4.467) - -

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR-net (156) 156 - -

5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR Effect-net (4+5) (156) 156 - -

Change of Other Currencies by 10% against TL:

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies-net (23) 23 - -

8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other Foreign Currency Effect-net (7+8) (23) 23 - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 4.288 (4.288) - -

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

KOZA ALTIN İŞLETMELERİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

67

NOTE 31 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

31 December 2012  Sensitivity Analysis for Foreign Currency Risk

  Profit/Loss   Equity

 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of

 foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

Change of USD by 10% against TL:

1- Asset/Liability denominated in USD-net 4.878 (4.878) - -

2- The part hedged for USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD Effect-net (1+2) 4.878 (4.878) - -

Change of EUR by 10% against TL:

4- Asset/Liability denominated in EUR-net (141) 141 - -

5- The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - - - -

6- EUR Effect-net (4+5) (141) 141 - -

Change of Other Currencies by 10% against TL:

7- Assets/Liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies-net (6) 6 - -

8- The part hedged for other foreign currency risk (-) - - - -

9- Other Foreign Currency Effect-net (7+8) (6) 6 - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 4.731 (4.731) - -

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH

KOZA ALTIN İŞLETMELERİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated)

68

NOTE 31 - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

(Continued)

ii) Interest rate risk

The company is exposed to interest rate risk arising from the rate changes on interest- bearing liabilities

and assets. The Company’s interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings. Borrowings